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Coordinator 
 

Chief Kevin McGee 

Prince William County Department of Fire and Rescue 
Community Emergency Coordinator 
1 County Complex Court 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-7440 
Fax: 703-792-7691 
kmcgee@pwcgov.org 
 

Matthew Adkins 

Prince William County Department of Fire and Rescue 
Hazardous Materials Coordinator 
5 County Complex Court, Suite 160 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-7405 
Cell:     571-722-8033 
Fax:     703-792-6492 
madkins@pwcgov.org 

 

Elected State and Local Officials 
 

Prince William County 

 

Martin E. Nohe 

Coles District Supervisor 
13476 Dumfries Rd 
Manassas, Virginia 20112 
Phone: 703-792-4620 
mnohe@pwcgov.org  

 

Representatives of Public Safety, Health, and Transportation 
 

Law Enforcement 

 

Major Edward J (Jay) Lanham 

Prince William County Police Department 
1 County Complex Court 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-4693 
elanham@pwcgov.org  
 

Sargent Terry Licklider 

Virginia State Police 
Safety Division - Area 67- Motor Carrier Safety Unit 
4977 Alliance Dr 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Phone: 703-803-2628 
terry.licklider@vsp.virginia.gov 

mailto:kmcgee@pwcgov.org
mailto:mnohe@pwcgov.org
mailto:elanham@pwcgov.org
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Sargent Ken H. Blank 

Virginia State Police 
Division 7, Area 11 
14420 Independence Hill Dr 
Manassas, VA 20112 
Phone: 703-791-3101 
Kenneth.blank@vsp.virginia.gov 
 

Sargent J. C. Smith 

Virginia State Police 
Division 7, Area 11 
14420 Independence Hill Dr 
Manassas, VA 20112 
Phone: 703-791-3101 
Jim.smith@vsp.virginia.gov 
 

Sargent C.W. Davis 

Virginia State Police 
Division 7, Area 11 
14420 Independence Hill Dr 
Manassas, VA 20112 
Phone: 703-791-3101 
Chuck.davis@vsp.virginia.gov 
 

Disaster Preparedness 
 

Patrick Collins 

PWC Fire and Rescue Office of Emergency Services 
Emergency Services Coordinator 
1 County Complex Court 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-5828 
pcollins@pwcgov.org  
 

Assistant Chief Lance McClintock 

PWC Fire and Rescue Office of Emergency Services 
Deputy Coordinator 
1 County Complex Court. 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-6364 
lmcclintock@pwcgov.org 
 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Kenneth.blank@vsp.virginia.gov
mailto:Jim.smith@vsp.virginia.gov
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Joseph Taylor 

Department of Emergency Management 
Regional HAZMAT Officer 
3038 Patriot Lane 
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22408 
Phone: 804-332-3463 
VEOC: 804-647-2400 
 

Firefighting 
 

Battalion Chief Kurt Heindrichs 

Prince William County Dept. of Fire & Rescue 
Deputy Hazardous Materials Coordinator/Special Operations  
1 County Complex Ct 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-6369 
Pager: 703- 701-1791 
Cell:  571-641-6199 
kheindrichs@pwcgov.org 
 

Captain Tom Denner 

Prince William County Dept. of Fire & Rescue 
Hazardous Materials Officer 502 
1 County Complex Ct 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-5892 
Cell: 571-722-4784 
tdenner@pwcgov.org 
 

City of Manassas 
 

Chief Brett Bowman 

City of Manassas Dept. of Fire and Rescue  
9324 West Street, Suite 204 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-257-8465  
Cell: 571-722-5873 
bbowman@manassasva.gov 
 

Gary Holt 

City of Manassas Dept. of Fire and Rescue 
HazMat/Safety Officer 
9027 Center Street 
Manassas, VA 20110 
Phone: 703-257-8282 
Cell:  571-238-4853 

mailto:kheindrichs@pwcgov.org
mailto:bbowman@manassasva.gov


COUNTY of PRINCE WILLIAM, CITY of MANASSAS, and CITY of MANASSAS PARK 

Local Emergency Planning Committee Member List 

 

 
 
Revised 7/3/2013    LEPC Membership List  Change 16 

 

4 

gholt@ci.manassas.va.us 
 

Robert Halsall 

City of Manassas Dept. of Fire and Rescue 
Emergency Management Deputy Coordinator 
9324 West Street, Suite 204 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-257-8062 
Cell: 571-238-0889 
rhalsall@ci.manassas.va.us 
 

City of Manassas Park 
 

Chief David Dixon 

City of Manassas Park Dept. of Fire & Rescue 
9080 Manassas Dr 
Manassas P ark, VA 20111 
Phone: 703-335-8845 
d.dixon@manassasparkva.gov 
 

Mark H. Joyner 

City of Manassas Park Dept. of Fire & Rescue 
Fire Marshal 
9080 Manassas Drive 
Manassas Park, Va. 20111 
703-335-0010 Direct 
703-335-8845 Main 
703-335-8865 Fax 
m.joyner@manassasparkva.gov 
 

Disaster Health Services 
 

David P. Chesler 

American Red Cross in the National Capital Region  
Emergency Services Coordinator, Northern Virginia 
8550 Arlington Blvd, Suite 101 
Fairfax, VA 22031 
(Office)  703-584-8454 
(Cell)     703-470-0849  
David.Chesler@redcross.org 
www.redcross.org  
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:gholt@ci.manassas.va.us
mailto:rhalsall@ci.manassas
mailto:d.dixon@manassasparkva.gov
http://www.redcross.org/
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Alexa Lenhart 

Prince William County Dept. of Fire & Rescue 
CHES, Emergency Management Planner 
3 County Complex Ct 
Prince William, Virginia 22192 
Phone: 703-792-5254 
Fax:  703-792-7149 
Cell:  571-722-8836 
alenhart@pwcgov.org 
 

Health and Local Environment 
 

Marcus Haynes 

Prince William County Health District 
8470 Kao Circle 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-792-6343 
marcus.haynes@vdh.virginia.gov  
 

Alison Ansher, MD, MPH 

Prince William County Health District 
Health Director 
9301 Lee Ave. 
Manassas, VA 20110 
Phone: 703-792-4710 
alison.ansher@vdh.virginia.gov 
 

Patrick Jones, CP-FS 

Prince William Health District 
Environmental Health Manager 
8470 Kao Circle 
Manassas, Virginia 20110-1729 
Phone: 703- 792-7326 or 6312 
patrick.jones@vdh.virginia.gov 
 

Patrick Ashley 
Public Health Emergency Planner 
8470 Kao Circle 
Manassas, Virginia 20110-1729 
Phone: 703-792-5869 
patrick.ashley@vdh.virginia.gov 
 

Transportation 
Vacant 

 

 

mailto:marcus.haynes@vdh.virginia.gov
mailto:alison.ansher@vdh.virginia.gov
mailto:patrick.ashley@vdh.virginia.gov


COUNTY of PRINCE WILLIAM, CITY of MANASSAS, and CITY of MANASSAS PARK 

Local Emergency Planning Committee Member List 

 

 
 
Revised 7/3/2013    LEPC Membership List  Change 16 

 

6 

Media 
Vacant 

 

Community Groups and Hospitals 
 

David Osborne 

Potomac Hospital 
Director of Engineering, Facilities and Maintenance 
2300 Opitz Blvd. 
Woodbridge, Virginia 22191 
Phone: 703-670-1398 
Fax:  703-670-4660 
david.osborne@potomachospital.com 
 

Mike Friesen 

Prince William Hospital Health System 
Director  
Support Services Safety Phone 
8700 Sudley Road 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-369-8187 
Fax:  703-369-8218 
mfriesen@phws.org  
 

Owners and Operators of Facilities 
 

Allen Barbee 

Northern Virginia Electric Co-op 
10323 Lomond Drive 
P.O. Box 2710 
Manassas, Virginia 20108-0875 
Phone: 703-225-0500 

 

Von Turner (Alternate) 

Lockheed Martin Corporation 
9500 Godwin Drive, 115/015 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-367-5852 
Cell: 571-438-4628 
von.turner@lmco.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:david.osborne@potomachospital.com
mailto:mfriesen@phws.org
mailto:Von.turner@lmco.com
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Cliff Jacobs 

Lockheed Martin Corporation 
9500 Godwin Drive, 400/044 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-367-2270 
Cell: 571-247-6513 
cliff.jacobs@lmco.com 
 

Richard Lyon (Alternate) 

Lockheed Martin Corporation 
Industrial Security Rep,Sr. 
9500 Godwin Drive, 115/015 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-367-1403 
Richard.lyon@lmco.com 

 

John Sperlazza 

BAE Systems 
9300 Wellington Road, MVA01-014 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-367-1072 
john.sperlazza@baesystems.com 
 

John Tefft 

BAE Systems Electronics & Integrated Solutions 
Senior Industrial Hygienist, Operations 
9300 Wellington Road 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-367-4578 
Cell:  703-928-2876 
Fax:  703-367-5234 
Pager: 703-233-0577 
john.tefft@baesystems.com 
 

John Foster 

BAE Systems Space Products & Systems  
Security Manager  
9300 Wellington Road 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Work: 703-367-5226 
Cell:     571-359-3410 
john.d.foster@bae.systems.com 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cliff.jacobs@lmco.com
mailto:Richard.lyon@lmco.com
mailto:john.sperlazza@baesystems.com
mailto:john.tefft@baesystems.com
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Paul Jolley Jr.  

Colonial Pipeline Company 
Operations – Northern Virginia  
9555 Colonial Avenue 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031 
Phone: 703-323-0025  
Primary: 703-300-7627 
pjolley@colpipe.com 
 

Gerald Beck 

Colonial Pipeline Company 
Director of Operations, Northeast District 
1089 Kings Highway 
West Deptford, NJ 08086 
Phone: 856-381-4684 
Fax: 856-381-4788 
gbeck@colpipe.com 
 

Josh Culp  

MICRON Technology, Inc. 
Emergency Services Coordinator 
9600 Godwin Dr 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Work Phone: 703-396-1285 
Phone: 703-396-4445 - alt non emergency 
jculp@micron.com 
 

Michael Long 

MICRON Technology, Inc. 
Security Program Coordinator 
9600 Godwin Dr 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-396-1810 
Pager: 703-814-0166 
mplong@micron.com 
 

Christopher Dott 

MICRON Technology, Inc. 
Environmental, Health, Safety, and Security Manager 
9600 Godwin Dr 
Manassas, Virginia 20110 
Phone: 703-396-1244 
Fax:  703-396-1700 
Alternative Non-Emergency – 703-396-4445 
cdott@micron.com 
 

 

mailto:pjolley@colpipe.com
mailto:lazarogonzal@micron.com
mailto:cdott@micron.com
mailto:cdott@micron.com
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Jeffrey Marcell 

Dominion Virginia Power  
Possum Point Power Station 
19000 Possum Point Road 
Dumfries, Virginia 22026 
Phone: 703-441-3813 
Jeff136@dom.com 
 

Tony Savage 

Dominion Virginia Power 
Manager-Electric Distribution Operations 
1901 Reddy Drive 
Woodbridge, Virginia 22191 
Phone: 703-490-2820 (Woodbridge) 
Phone: 540-752-2074 (Fredericksburg) 
Tony.savage@dom.com 
 

Jimmy Jackson 

Dominion Virginia Power 
19000 Possum Point Road 
Dumfries, Virginia 22026 
Phone: 703-441-3807 
Jimmy30@dom.com 
 

James Covel, CPP 

Upper Occoquan Service Authority 
Safety Officer & Security Manager 
14631 Compton Road 
Centreville, VA 20121 
Phone: 703-830-2200 x1203 
Cell: 703-850-1086 
Jim.covel@uosa.org 
 

David Farris 

George Mason University 
Occupational Safety & Environmental Compliance Manager 
10517 Patriot Square, Room 1704 MS 5E2 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Phone: 703-993-2507 
dfarris@gmu.edu 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Jeff136@dom.com
mailto:Tony.savage@dom.com
mailto:Jimmy30@dom.com
mailto:Jim.covel@uosa.org
mailto:dfarris@gmu.edu
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Liaisons 
 

Melina K. Tye 
Marine Corps Base Quantico 
Pollution Prevention Coordinator 
Natural Resources Environmental Affairs Branch (B046) 
3250 Catlin Avenue 
Quantico, Virginia 22134 
Main Line: 703-784-4030  
Direct Line: 703-432-0535 
Cell:     703-489-1915  
Fax      703-784-4953  
Melina.tye@usmc.mil 
 

Carol Shelton 

Marine Corps Base Quantico 

Emergency Planner  
Mission Assurance Branch 
3250 Catlin Avenue, Room 24 
Quantico, Virginia 22134-5100 
Phone: 703-928-8958 
Carol.shelton@usmc.mil 
 

Jason Terry 

Marine Corps Base Quantico 
Onsite G-3 Operations Division 
CBRNE Protection Officer 
Mission Assurance Branch 
3250 Catlin Avenue, Lejeune Hall, Room 16 
Quantico, Virginia 22134-5100 
Phone: 703-7846693 
Jason.terry@usmc.mil 

 

Michael Cline 

Commonwealth of Virginia/VDEM 
Dept of Emergency Services 
10501 Trade Court 
Richmond, Virginia 23236-3713 
Phone: 804-987-6500 
Direct: 804-897-6510 
Michael.cline@vdem.virginia.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Melina.tye@usmc.mil
mailto:Carol.shelton@usmc.mil
mailto:Michael.cline@vdem.virginia.gov
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Randy Francis (replaced George Roarty) 

Commonwealth of Virginia/VDEM 
Dept of Emergency Services 
10501 Trade Court 
Richmond, Virginia 23236-3713 
Office Phone: 804-987-6500 
Direct- 804-897-9786 
Randy.francis@vdem.virginia.gov 
 

Matt Lott 

Commonwealth of Virginia/VDEM 
Dept of Emergency Services 
10501 Trade Court 
Richmond, Virginia 23236-3713 
Office Phone: 804-987-6500 
Direct- 804-897-9787 
Matt.lott@vdem.virginia.gov 
 

Sanjay Thirunagari  

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality 
SARA Title III Manager  

Division of Land Protection & Revitalization 
629 East Main St 
PO Box 1105 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Phone: (804) 698-4193 

Sanjay.Thirunagari@deq.virginia.gov 
 

Fairfax County 
 

Paula Woodrum 
MAII, Assistant Fire Marshal 

Tier II Program Manager, Hazardous Materials Technical Support 
10700 Page Avenue 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
Phone: 703-246-3904 
Cell: 703-342-8248 
Paula.woodrum@fairfaxcounty.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Randy.francis@vdem.virginia.gov
mailto:Matt.lott@vdem.virginia.gov
mailto:sanjay.thirunagari@deq.virginia.gov
mailto:Paula.woodrum@fairfaxcounty.gov
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Citizen Representatives 
 

Prince William County 
 

Louis Balboni  
Chairman 
8299 Penny Lane 
Manassas, Virginia 20112 
Home: 703-791-5169 
loucento@verizon.net 
 

W.R. Hobbs 
8007 McLean Street 
Manassas, Virginia 20111 
Home: 703-368-2948 
Wrhobbs1@verizon.net 
 

Gordon Tassi 
14707 Cloyd Way 
Woodbridge, Virginia 22193 
Home: 703-590-5921 
gtassi22193@comcast.net  
 

Bowman Olds 
4161 Waterway Drive 
Montclair, Virginia 22025 
Phone: 703-676-2048 or 703-676-6561  
bowmanolds@gmail.com 

 

Fred Ziegler 
11348 Cornell Court 
Woodbridge, Virginia 22192 
Home: 703-670-3068 
 

Kenneth D. Gottman, Jr. 
15817 Bobolink Dr 
Woodbridge, Virginia 22191 
Phone: 202-872-2634 
kdgottman@pepco.com  
 

City of Manassas  
 

Jim Van de Voorde, PE 
8816 Fort Drive 
Manassas, VA 20110 
jimvandevoorde@potomacfc.com 

mailto:loucento@verizon.net
mailto:gtassi22193@comcast.net
mailto:bowmanolds@gmail.com
mailto:kdgottman@pepco.com
mailto:jimvandevoorde@potomacfc.com

